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LGC Application—LIHTC—RFA 2021-201 

   (Rev.6/2/21) 

Housing & Community Development Division 
Post Office Box 490—Station 22 

Gainesville, FL 32627-0490 
Ph. (352) 393-8565 

wachteljs@cityofgainesville.org

REQUEST FOR A $460,000 LOAN FOR A LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT CONTRIBUTION FOR 

AFFORDABLE RENTAL HOUSING DEVELOPMENT 
PURSUANT TO RFA 2021-201 (9% LIHTC) 

APPLICATION 

Instructions 
1. If you have any questions, contact Neighborhood Planning Coordinator John Wachtel, at

(352) 393-8565, or by email at wachteljs@cityofgainesville.org.

2. Applications must be submitted and received by 7:00 a.m. (local time), Monday, June 28,
2021. Late applications will not be accepted.

3. Applications will be accepted only by email in the form of a full color PDFs to
wachteljs@cityofgainesville.org. The City WILL NOT accept applications submitted by mail
or FAX. 

4. All signatures within an application packet must be in blue ink; and all attachments must be
titled and labeled.

5. Applications must include a PowerPoint Presentation, using the template provided on the
HCD Webpage.

6. Applicants must complete the JotForm provided on the HCD Webpage.

7. Applicants for this loan may be required to present the project, either virtually or in-person,
to the City’s Affordable Housing Advisory Committee on Tuesday, July 13, 2021 at 6:00
p.m.; and to the Gainesville City Commission on Thursday, August 5, 2021 (meeting dates
are subject to change).

8. Funding awards may be subject to approval by the City Commission and are based on
funding availability.

9. The City reserves the right to reject any and all applications.
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Organization Information 

1) Organization Name:

2) Organization Address (City, State, Zip):

3) Type of Organization: For Profit Non-Profit Governmental Agency 

4) Incorporation Date (Month and Year):

5) Estimated Budget for Current Fiscal Year:

6) Number of Staff Employed (full time equivalents):

7) Years of Affordable Housing Development Experience:

8) Organization Contact Person and Title:

9) Telephone: Email Address: 

American Residential Communities, LLC & New South Residential, LLC

Winter Park, FL 32789

2003 (Parent Development Company)

$2.25 M

5

17 Years

Stacy Banach, Authorized Agent

407-758-4866 sbanach@newsouth.cc
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Project Development Information 

1) Project Name:

2) Project Location/Address:
 
 

3) Project Census Tract:

4) Project Development Activity (check all applicable activity):
 Multi-Family Rental  Supportive Housing 
 Single Room Occupancy  Other:  

5) Demographic Commitment per Section 4, A.2. of RFA 2021-201:
 Family  Elderly (if Elderly, what is minimum age?) 

6) Project Type: New Construction   Rehabilitation   Other: 

7) Building Type:  Single-Family Detached     Duplexes     Townhouses 
 Mid-Rise, 4 story      Mid-Rise, 5-6 Story   High-Rise 

8) Total Units BEFORE and AFTER Construction/Rehab/Redevelopment:
Number of 

Units 
Single Room 
Occupancy 

1 Bedroom 2 Bedroom 3 Bedroom 4 Bedroom Other: Total 
Units 

Total Units 
BEFORE 
Development 
(Existing) 
Total Units 
AFTER 
Development 

9) Have you completed a First Step Meeting with the City’s Department of Sustainable
Development?  Yes, comments attached    No

0 0

41 41 82

Madison Moor Apartments

Vacant - 2420 SE Hawthorne Road, Gainesville, FL 32641

Census Tract 6

Affordable Housing
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 Project Funding Information 

1) RFA 2021-201 Funding Goals (if applicable):

GOALS Enter “X” for 
All that Apply 

Local Government Area of Opportunity: Applications that qualify for the 
Developments that were previously submitted in RFA 2019-113 and RFA 2020-201 
but not awarded preference described in Section Four, A.11.b.(1) of RFA 2021-201 
Local Government Area of Opportunity: Applications that qualify for the 
Developments that were previously submitted in RFA 2020-201 but not awarded 
preference described in Section Four, A.11.b.(2) of RFA 2021-201 
Local Government Area of Opportunity: Applications that qualify for the Local 
Government Area of Opportunity Goal, regardless of whether the applications were 
previously submitted, as described in Section Four, A.11.b.(3) of RFA 2021-201 

X (applies to all City
Commission approved 
applications) 

Development with a Demographic commitment of Family that select and qualify for 
the Geographic Areas of Opportunity/Small Area Difficult to Development Area Goal 
outlined in Section Four, A.10.a.(1)(d) of RFA 2021-201 
Local Revitalization Initiative outlined in Section Four, A.5.i. of RFA 2021-201 

2) Total Project Costs:

3) Total Project Sources (include the City’s Local Government Contribution):
Funding Source Amount 

Local Government Contribution  $   460,000 

TOTAL 
(Please list all funding sources--must equal total project costs listed above #2) 

4) Is this project a Priority 1 Application under RFA 2021-201? Yes No 

X

HC Equity $15,128,487
First Mortgage $2,300,000

Deferred Developer Fee $725,000

18,588,487

18,565,737

$15,128,487
$2,300,000

$725,000

18,588,487
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Project Rental Information 

1) Project Primary Target Market [Household Area Median Income (AMI)]:

 Extremely Low (30% or less AMI)  Very Low (31% - 50% AMI) 
 Low (51%- 80% AMI)   Moderate (> 80% AMI) 

2) Income Levels and Special Needs:
Please complete the following tables to the best of your ability.  Show actual or estimated number of units for
the development occupants/beneficiaries. Total Income Units must equal Total Units AFTER Development in #8,
Project Development Information.

Income Levels: 
Income Group 

(Area Median Income-AMI) 
Number of Units 

30% or less AMI 
31-50% AMI
51-60% AMI
61-80% AMI
>80% AMI
TOTAL 

Special Needs Population: 
Category Number of Units 

Elderly 
Disabled (Not Elderly) 
Homeless 
Persons with HIV/AIDS 
Veterans 
Other: 

TOTAL 

9
73

82

77

Persons with a Disabling Condition 5

82
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DISCLOSURE OF POTENTIAL CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 

Are there any officers or employees of the organization or members of their immediate families, or their 
business or partnership associates, who will be involved with conducting this project and are:  

a) Employees of, or related to employees of, the City of Gainesville?  Yes     No 
b) Members of, or related to Members of the Gainesville City Commission?  Yes     No 
c) Beneficiaries of the program for which funds are requested, either as clients or as paid providers of goods or

services?      Yes     No 

If you have answered YES to any question, please attach a full explanation to the Application. The existence of 
a potential conflict of interest does not necessarily make the project ineligible for funding, but the existence of 
an undisclosed conflict may result in the termination of any funding awarded. The disclosure statement must be 
signed and dated by an authorized organization representative. 

I certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that the above information is true and correct.  I authorize City of 
Gainesville to undertake the necessary actions to verify the information supplied.  Further, I give permission for City of 
Gainesville to contact and receive information from my agents, financial institutions or other organizations. 

Signature of Applicant Date 

Print Name of Applicant and Title Date 

U.S.C. TITLE 18 SEC. 1001 PROVIDES THAT: Whoever in any manner within the jurisdiction of any agency of the 
United States knowingly and willingly falsifies…or makes false, fictitious or fraudulent statements or representations, or 
makes or uses any false writing or document knowing the same to contain any false, fictitious or fraudulent statement or 
entry shall be fined not more than $10,000 or imprisoned not more than five (5) years. 

6/27/21

Stacy Banach / Authorized Representative
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ATTACHMENTS 
Mandatory Items for Application Review 

Item Included in 
Application 

Pending Status of Item 

(Enter “X” if Item is Included or 
Pending or enter status of item). 

A. Detailed narrative of proposed project. 
B. Documentation to support property ownership or site control (i.e. 

Warranty Deed, Trust Deed or Letter of Intent to Acquire 
Property). 

C. Appraisal Report and/or Alachua County Property Appraisers 
Report for each identified project. 

D. Alachua County Tax Collector’s receipt for most recent taxes paid 
on proposed projects. 

E. Map of the proposed development area. 
F. Development costs plan. 
G. Site Plan. 
H. Preliminary drawings of construction plans. 
I. Development timeline for the project. 
J. Project rent limits (HUD, LIHTC, etc.) 
K. Copy of Applicant’s most recent audit and/or certified financial 

statement. 
L. Copies of commitment and support letters from financial 

institutions and partnering organizations. 
M. Summary of how the project will be marketed, how the project will 

find tenants, and how the project will reach out to the local 
community. 

N. A list of paid staff (full and/or part time) that will have 
responsibility for the proposed project (include job titles and 
summary of project duties). 

O. A list of all housing developments completed since 2010. 

P. 3-5 Business References.

Q. 3-5 References from Local Governments that provided funding to
housing developments that have been completed.

Upon Request

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔
✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔
✔
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Detailed narrative of proposed project. 



MADISON MOOR 
PROJECT NARRATIVE 

PROJECT SUMMARY 

Project Name: Madison Moor Apartments 
 
Project Type & Demographic:  Affordable Housing, Elderly (55+) LIHTC project 
 
Madison Moor Apartments will be age restricted to persons 55 and older and consist of 82 apartment units 
located in one contiguous 5-Story building. Attached is a conceptual site plan for reference. 
 
Development Type: 5-Story Mid-Rise; Surface Parking 
 
Proposed Unit Mix:  1 Bed / 1 Bath - 41 Units 

2 Bed / 2 Bath - 41 Units 
  Total - 82 Units 

 
Set Aside Period:  50 Years 
 
Set Aside Levels: 10% at 33% AMI 

90% at 60% AMI 

DEVELOPMENT SITE INFORMATION 

The proposed Madison Moor site is located at 2420 SE Hawthorne Road, Gainesville, FL 32641. 
 
Parcel ID: 11288-002-000 
 
Acreage: 2.9 
The site is located in Qualified Census Tract: 12001000600 (Tract 6) 

The Madison Moor site is also located within the Gainesville Community Reinvestment Area (GCRA) which 
would make this site eligible for the “revitalization” funding goal for RFA 2021-201. 

SITE CONTROL INFORMATION 

Applicant:
Madison Moor, LLC 
558 W New England Ave, Suite 230 
Winter Park, FL 32789 
Agent for Applicant: Stacy Banach 
Ph: 407-758-4866 
Email: sbanach@NewSouth.cc 

Land Owner: 
BEACH 220, LLC 
5072 Medoras Avenue 
St. Augustine, FL 32080 
 
*Land contract is found in attachment B 



ACCESS TO COMMUNITY SERVICES 

Transportation - The location of this property has excellent proximity to Gainesville’s public 
transportation or Regional Transit System (RTS).  There are three bus stops within 500 feet of the Madison 
Moor site location.  Routes 7, 711 and 3 run hourly on weekdays and route 711 on weekends as well.  The 
City is also soliciting developers to develop the area near the Madison Moor site, 2308 SE Hawthorne Rd, 
which would include a new RTS Eastside Transfer Station. 

Food Services - Residents at Madison Moor will have direct access to convenience stores, grocery stores, 
produce stores and even farmer’s markets by means of bus, vehicle or walking. The site is directly adjacent to 
a Dollar General and less than 1,000 feet from a Family Dollar. All other major grocery and produce stores are 
located within 3 miles. 

Medical - Madison Moor is applying for an elderly demographic, and therefore hospitals, doctor’s offices 
and pharmacies will be vital services for the tenants.  Within 3 miles of the Madison Moor site, residents will 
have access to a broad range of doctors and pharmacies. Medical facilities like the Alachua County Dept. of 
Health, UF Health Family Medicine Eastside and of course SHANDS Hospital which is one of the best 
Hospitals in all of Florida. 

Community Centers & Senior Activities - Gainesville has many civic centers located in close 
proximity of the site.  Less 1,500 feet is the Gainesville Technology Entrepreneurship Center (GTEC). GTEC 
offers flexible times for the use of pre arranged meeting spaces for community meetings and counseling. The 
East Side Community Center is less than half a mile and offers activities for children, adults, and senior 
citizens.  Thanks to the City and community leaders, The Clarence R. Kelly Community Center (slightly over 1 
mile from the site) is currently undergoing a significant renovation that will vastly improve the amenities for all 
ages.  The Bridge Community Center and the Thelma A Boltin Center are also in close proximity at under 2 
miles away. 
 
Parks & Recreation - With senior lifestyles now commonly referred to as “active adult living”, it is important 
that residents have alternative resources for exercise and outdoor activities beyond what is offered at their 
place of residence. The residents at Madison Moor can take advantage of the many parks that the City of 
Gainesville provides.  Three of which, Fred Cone Park, Duval Park and Lincoln Park, are all within a mile of the 
site. 

Education & Employment – If the residents at Madison Moor are interested in finding a new job or 
education opportunities, there are education and employment centers just minutes away.  For employment 
searches, Career Source North Central Florida and PeopleReady are in the 2-mile range.  For education 
opportunities the City of Gainesville has one of the best universities in all of Florida with the University of Florida 
or if they prefer a community college, Santa Fe Community College is a great option as well. GTEC is within 
walking distance and can provide enormous support for those looking for advanced technology assistance or 
just want to use their incredible facility. 

Shopping, Clothing & Other – Madison Moor’s residents will find great shopping opportunities that are 
just a short drive or bus ride away.  Wal-Mart is right up the road at just 1.35 miles away.  Additional shopping 
locations include the Gainesville Shopping Center (2.3 miles away) and the Gainesville Plaza (3.5 miles away).  
Other notable locations are the Lighthouse EPC church which is in walking distance at 500 feet away.  The 
Alachua County Sheriff Office which is right down the road 1,200 feet and the Cone Park Library which is 
2,500 feet northwest of the site. 



DEVELOPMENT FEATURES & AMENITIES 

American Residential Communities’ affordable senior apartments typically provide the features & amenities 
listed below. Attached are some example images of recent projects, Madison Heights-Tampa and  
Madison Point-Clearwater, to help demonstrate the amenities. 

FEATURES
Carded Entries for Security 
Conveniently Located Elevators 
Washer & Dryer in each apartment 
Full-size Kitchens with Energy Star 
appliances 
Energy Star Windows 
Ceiling Fans in all Living Areas 
Programmable Thermostats 
24-hour Emergency Maintenance 
Community Activities 
Beautiful Landscaping 

AMENITIES
Large Activity Room 
Great Room 
Arts & Crafts Room 
Fitness Center 
Health Services Room 
Picnic Area with Grills 
Billiards/Game Room 
Library 
Pool w/ screened Lanai 













Attachment

Documentation to support property ownership or site control (i.e. 
Warranty Deed, Trust Deed or Letter of Intent to Acquire Property) 



1st

































Attachment

Appraisal Report and/or Alachua County Property Appraisers Report 
for each identified project. 



Parcel ID 11288-002-000
Prop ID 84488
Location Address
Neighborhood/Area COMMERCIAL (315400.50)
Subdivision MINOR S/D
Brief Legal
Description*

NEW GAINESVILLE PB A-66 COM NE COR OF SE1/4 SEC S 01 DEG 01 MIN 48 SEC E 1329.53 FT N 89 DEG 17 MIN 45 SEC W 658.60 FT S 01 DEG 01
MIN 05 SEC E 666.15 FT S 89 DEG 10 MIN 26 SEC W 329.35 FT S 01 DEG 00 MIN 43 SEC E 311.87 FT POB N 60 DEG 55 MIN 01 SEC W 29
(Note: *The Description above is not to be used on legal documents.)

Property Use Code VACANT COMM (01000)
Sec/Twp/Rng 03-10-20
Tax District GAINESVILLE (District 3600)
Millage Rate 21.9635
Acreage 2.900
Homestead N

View Map

BEACH 220 LLC 
5072 MEDORAS AVE 
ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32080 

2020 Certi ed Values 2019 Certi ed Values 2018 Certi ed Values 2017 Certi ed Values 2016 Certi ed Values

Improvement Value $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Land Value $126,324 $126,324 $126,300 $126,300 $126,300

Land Agricultural Value $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Agricultural (Market) Value $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Just (Market) Value $126,324 $126,324 $126,300 $126,300 $126,300

Assessed Value $126,324 $126,324 $126,300 $126,300 $126,300

Exempt Value $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Taxable Value $126,324 $126,324 $126,300 $126,300 $126,300

Maximum Save Our Homes Portability $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

"Just (Market) Value" description - This is the value established by the Property Appraiser for ad valorem purposes. This value does not represent anticipated selling price.

2020 TRIM Notice (PDF)

Land Use Land Use Desc Acres Square Feet Eff. Frontage Depth Zoning

1000 VACANT COMMERCIAL 2.90 126324 0 0 MU1

Sale Date
Sale

Price Instrument Book Page Quali ed Vacant/Improved Grantor Grantee
Link to Of cial

Records

11/19/2010 $100 QD 3996 2040 11 - CORRECTIVE
DEED

Vacant DG HOWTHORNE LLC
EASEMENTS

BEACH 220 LLC
Link (Clerk)

4/17/2008 $100 WD 3775 1455 U - UNQUALIFIED Vacant FELDMAN MITCHELL
GARY

DG HOWTHORNE LLC
EASEMENTS Link (Clerk)

6/3/2005 $465,000 WD 3140 788 Q - QUALIFIED Vacant SUPER 50 THEATRE
CORP

FELDMAN MITCHELL
GARY Link (Clerk)

Of cial Public Records information is provided by the Alachua County Clerk's Of ce. Clicking on these links will direct you to their web site displaying the document details for
this speci c transaction.

No data available for the following modules: Building Information, Sub Area, Extra Features, Permits, Sketches, Photos.

Owner Information

Land Information

Sales

Version 2.3.127

This web application and the data herein is prepared for the inventory of real property found within Alachua County and is compiled from
recorded deeds, plats, and other public records and data. Users of this web application and the data herein are hereby noti ed that the
aforementioned public primary information sources should be consulted for veri cation of the information. Alachua County Property
Appraiser’s Of ce assumes no legal responsibility for the information contained herein.
User Privacy Policy  
GDPR Privacy Notice

Last Data Upload: 6/25/2021, 10:22:41 PM

Developed by



Attachment

Alachua County Tax Collector’s receipt for most recent taxes paid on 
proposed projects



NOTICE OF AD VALOREM TAXES AND NON-AD VALOREM ASSESSMENTS

JOHN POWER, CFC
ALACHUA COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR NOTICE OF AD VALOREM TAXES AND NON-AD VALOREM ASSESSMENTS

NON-AD VALOREM ASSESSMENTS

NON-AD VALOREM ASSESSMENTS

AD VALOREM TAXES

TOTAL MILLAGE AD VALOREM TAXES

PLEASE PAYIF PAID BY

WANT TO RECEIVE YOUR BILL ELECTRONICALLY NEXT YEAR?  VISIT www.AlachuaCollector.com AND SIGN UP FOR E-BILLS!

APPLICABLE VALUES AND EXEMPTIONS BELOW

COMBINED TAXES AND ASSESSMENTSPAY ONLY ONE AMOUNT.

ACCOUNT NUMBER SITUS MESSAGE

ACCOUNT NUMBER ESCROW CD MILLAGE CODE

LEVYING AUTHORITY UNIT RATE AMOUNT

TAXING AUTHORITY MILLAGE RATE ASSESSED VALUE EXEMPTION(S) TAXABLE VALUE TAXES LEVIED

If Paid By
Please Pay

PAY ONLINE WITH E-CHECK

SCAN TO PAY

P
lease R

etain this P
ortion for your R

ecords. R
eceipt A

vailable O
nline.

ALATB15081F

PLEASE PAY IN U.S. FUNDS (NO POSTDATED CHECKS) TO JOHN POWER, T

$2,774.52

126,324
126,32436 CITY OF GAINESVILLE

CHILDREN'S TRUST

Nov 30, 2020

Nov 30, 2020

0.2287
1.0000
3.6670
0.7480
1.5000

1.1289

7.8935

Paid

0.5000
5.2974 0

0

2020  PAID REAL ESTATE

2020  PAID REAL ESTATE

126,324
126,324

11/16/2020

$0.00

Receipt # $2,663.54

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
  CNTY GENERAL
ALACHUA CNTY LIBRARY DISTRICT
  LIBRARY GENERAL
SCHOOL BOARD OF ALACHUA COUNTY
  SCHL CAP35 PROJECT (S01)
  SCHL DISCRNRY & CN (S01)

11288 002 000

11288 002 000

  SCHL GENERAL
  SCHOOL VOTED (S01)
ST JOHNS RIVER WATER MGT DISTR

126,324

126,324

126,324
126,324
126,324
126,324
126,324

84488

84488

997.14

BEACH 220 LLC
5072 MEDORAS AVE
ST AUGUSTINE, FL    32080

BEACH 220 LLC
5072 MEDORAS AVE
ST AUGUSTINE, FL    32080

142.61

$0.00

$0.00

189.49
94.49

463.23
126.32
28.89

UNASSIGNED LOCATION RE

21.9635 $2,774.52

UNASSIGNED LOCATION RE

NEW GAINESVILLE PB A-66 COM NE COR
OF SE1/4 SEC S 01
See Additional Legal on Tax Roll

0

0

0

126,324

0

126,324
0126,324
0

63.16

126,324

0

669.19

126,324

126,324

126,324

20-0017903

3600



Attachment

Map of proposed development area. 
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Attachment

Development costs plan. 



RFA 2021-201 DEVELOPMENT COST PRO FORMA (Page

NOTES: (1) Developer fee may not exceed the limits established in Rule Chapter 67-48, F.A.C., or this RFA Any portion of the fee that 
has been deferred must be included in Total Development Cost.  When the 

(2) Because Housing Credit equity proceeds are being used as a source of financing, complete Columns 1 and 2.  The 
various FHFC Program fees should be estimated and included in column 2 for at least the Housing Credit Program.

(3) General Contractor's fee is limited to 14% of actual construction cost (for Application purposes, this is represented by 
A1.1. Column 3), rounded down to nearest dollar. The General Contractor's fee must be disclosed.  The General Contractor's 
fee includes General Conditions, Overhead, and Profit.

(4) For Application purposes, the maximum hard cost contingency allowed cannot exceed 5% of the amount provided in 
column 3 for A1.3. TOTAL ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS for Developments where 50 percent or more of the units are 
new construction.  Otherwise the maximum is 15%.  The maximum soft cost contintengy allowed cannot exceed 5% of the 
amount provided in column 3 for A2.1 TOTAL GENERAL DEVELOPMENT COST.  Limitations on these contingency line items 
post-Application are provided in Rule Chapter 67-48, F.A.C. 

(5) Operating Deficit Reserves (ODR) of any kind are not to be included in C. DEVELOPMENT COST and cannot be used in 
determining the maximum Developer fee.  In addition, an ODR is not permitted in this Application at all.  If one has been 
included, it will be removed by the scorer, reducing total costs.  However, one may be included during the credit underwriting 
process where it will be sized. The final cost certification may include an ODR, but it cannot exceed the amount sized during 
credit underwriting.

(6) Although the Corporation acknowledges that the costs listed on the Development Cost Pro Forma, Detail/Explanation Sheet, 
Construction or Rehab Analysis and Permanent Analysis are subject to change during credit underwriting, such costs are 
subject to the Total Development Cost Per Unit Limitation as provided in the RFA, as well as the other cost limitations provided 
in Rule Chapter 67-48, F.A.C., as applicable.

USE THE DETAIL/EXPLANATION SHEET FOR EXPLANATION OF * ITEMS.  IF ADDITIONAL SPACE IS REQUIRED, ENTER THE
INFORMATION ON THE ADDENDA LOCATED AT THE END OF THE APPLICATION. 

What was the Development Category of the Proposed Development:
Indicate the number of total units in the proposed Development: 82 Units

Indicate the SAIL Set-Aside Percentage entered in Exhibit A:
1 2 3

HC ELIGIBLE
COSTS

HC INELIGIBLE
COSTS

TOTAL
COSTS

DEVELOPMENT COSTS
Actual Construction Costs 

Accessory Buildings

Demolition

New Rental Units 10,153,300.00 10,153,300.00

*Off-Site Work (explain in detail)

Recreational Amenities 250,000.00 250,000.00

Rehab of Existing Common Areas

Rehab of Existing Rental Units

Site Work 700,000.00 700,000.00
.

*Other (explain in detail) 300,000.00 300,000.00

A1.1. Actual Construction Cost $ 11,403,300.00 $ $ 11,403,300.00

A1.2. General Contractor Fee See Note (3)

(Max. 14% of A1.1., column 3) $ 1,532,999.00 $ $ 1,532,999.00

A1.3. TOTAL ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION
COSTS $ 12,936,299.00 $ $ 12,936,299.00

A1.4. HARD COST CONTINGENCY See Note (4) $ 631,814.95 $ $ 631,814.95

New Construction (w/ or w/o Acquisition)

(enter a value)



RFA 2021-201 DEVELOPMENT COST PRO FORMA (Page
1 2 3

HC ELIGIBLE
COSTS

HC INELIGIBLE
COSTS

TOTAL
COSTS

General Development Costs
Accounting Fees 25,000.00 25,000.00

Appraisal 24,000.00 24,000.00

Architect's Fee - Site/Building Design 292,000.00 292,000.00

Architect's Fee - Supervision 35,000.00 35,000.00

Builder's Risk Insurance 25,000.00 25,000.00

Building Permit 80,000.00 80,000.00

Brokerage Fees - Land/Buildings 0.00 0.00

Capital Needs Assessment 0.00 0.00

Engineering Fees 60,000.00 60,000.00

Environmental Report 5,000.00 5,000.00

FHFC Administrative Fee See Note (2) 153,000.00 153,000.00

FHFC Application Fee See Note (2) 3,000.00 3,000.00

FHFC Compliance Fee See Note (2) 192,182.00 192,182.00

FHFC Credit Underwriting Fees See Note (2) 13,428.00 13,428.00

Green Building Certification/
HERS Inspection Costs 20,000.00 20,000.00

*Impact Fees (list in detail) 0.00 0.00

Inspection Fees 30,000.00 30,000.00

Insurance 35,000.00 25,000.00 60,000.00

Legal Fees 100,000.00 100,000.00

Market Study 12,500.00 12,500.00

Marketing/Advertising 25,000.00 25,000.00

Property Taxes 5,000.00 10,000.00 15,000.00

Relocation Costs 0.00 0.00

Soil Test Report 12,000.00 12,000.00

Survey 10,000.00 10,000.00

Title Insurance & Recording Fees 75,000.00 25,000.00 100,000.00

Utility Connection Fee 200,000.00 200,000.00

*Other (explain in detail) 0.00 0.00

A2.1. TOTAL GENERAL DEVELOPMENT
COST $ 1,045,500.00 $ 446,610.00 $ 1,492,110.00

A2.2. SOFT COST CONTINGENCY See Note (4) $ 37,302.75 $ 37,302.75 $ 74,605.50



RFA 2021-201 DEVELOPMENT COST PRO FORMA (Page
1 2 3

HC ELIGIBLE
COSTS

HC INELIGIBLE
COSTS

TOTAL
COSTS

Financial Costs 
Construction Loan Origination/

Commitment Fee(s) 113,049.12 0.00 113,049.12

Construction Loan Credit
Enhancement Fee(s)

Construction Loan Interest 354,924.02 29,841.77 384,765.79

Non-Permanent Loan(s) Closing
Costs 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00

Permanent Loan Origination/
Commitment Fee(s) 23,000.00 23,000.00

Permanent Loan Credit
Enhancement Fee(s)

Permanent Loan Closing Costs 7,500.00 7,500.00

Bridge Loan Origination/
Commitment Fee(s)

Bridge Loan Interest

*Other (explain in detail)

A3. TOTAL FINANCIAL COSTS $ 487,973.14 $ 60,341.77 $ 548,314.91

ACQUISITION COST OF EXISTING
DEVELOPMENT (excluding land)

Existing Building(s)

*Other (explain in detail)

B. TOTAL ACQUISITION COSTS OF EXISTING
DEVELOPMENT (excluding land) $ $ $

C. DEVELOPMENT COST $ 15,138,889.84 $ 544,254.52 $ 15,683,144.36
(A1.3+A1.4+A2.1+A2.2+A3+B)

Developer Fee See Note (1)

Developer Fee on Acquisition Costs

Developer Fee on Non-Acquisition Costs 2,422,221.28 87,080.72 2,509,302.00

D. TOTAL DEVELOPER FEE $ 2,422,221.28 $ 87,080.72 $ 2,509,302.00

E. OPERATING DEFICIT RESERVES See Note (5) $ $ $

F. TOTAL LAND COST $ 400,000.00 $ 400,000.00

G. TOTAL DEVELOPMENT COST See Note (6) $ 17,561,111.12 $ 1,031,335.24 $ 18,592,446.36
(C+D+E+F)
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Detail/Explanation Sheet

Totals must agree with Pro Forma.  Provide component descriptions and amounts for each item that has been 
completed on the Pro Forma that requires a detailed list or explanation.

DEVELOPMENT COSTS

Actual Construction Cost
(as listed at Item A1.)

Off-Site Work:

Other:  

General Development Costs
(as listed at Item A2.)

Impact Fees:  

Other:  

Financial Costs
(as listed at Item A3.)

Other:

Acquisition Cost of Existing Developments
(as listed at Item B2. )

Other:  

NOTES: Neither brokerage fees nor syndication fees can be included in eligible basis.  Consulting fees, if any, and any financial or other guarantees 
required for the financing must be paid out of the Developer fee. Consulting fees include, but are not limited to, payments for Application 
consultants, construction management or supervision consultants, or local government consultants.

FFE included in Construction Costs but no GC 14% applied to.

N/A

N/A

<Enter a whole #>
(please select)
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CONSTRUCTION/REHAB ANALYSIS
AMOUNT

A. Total Development Costs $ 18,592,446.36

B. Construction Funding Sources:

1. HC Equity Proceeds Paid Prior to
Completion of Construction which
is Prior to Receipt of Final Certificate
of Occupancy or in the case of 
Rehabilitation, prior to placed-in
service date as determined by the 
Applicant. $ 2,269,273.05

2. HC Equity Bridge Loan $ 11,074,911.95

3. First Mortgage Financing $ 2,300,000.00

4. Second Mortgage Financing $ 460,000.00

5. Third Mortgage Financing $

6. Grants $ 0.00

7. USDA RD Financing: 
a. RD 515 $
b. RD 538 $

8. Other: $

9. Other: $

10. Deferred Developer Fee $ 2,509,302.00

11. Total Construction Sources $ 18,613,487.00

C. Construction Funding Surplus
(B.11. Total Construction Sources, 
 less A. Total Development Costs): $ 21,040.64 (A negative number here represents a funding shortfall.)

Each Attachment must be listed behind its own Tab.  DO NOT INCLUDE ALL ATTACHMENTS BEHIND ONE TAB.



RFA 2021-201 DEVELOPMENT COST PRO FORMA (Page

PERMANENT ANALYSIS
AMOUNT

A. Total Development Costs $ 18,592,446.36

B. Permanent Funding Sources:

1. HC Syndication/HC Equity Proceeds $ 15,128,487.00

2. First Mortgage Financing $ 2,300,000.00

3. Second Mortgage Financing $ 460,000.00

4. Third Mortgage Financing $

5. Grants $ 0.00

6. USDA RD Financing: 
a. RD 515 $
b. RD 538 $

7. Other: $

8. Other: $

9. Deferred Developer Fee $ 725,000.00

10. Total Permanent Funding Sources $ 18,613,487.00

C. Permanent Funding Surplus
(B.10. Total Permanent Funding Sources, 
 less A. Total Development Costs): $ 21,040.64 (A negative number here represents a funding shortfall.)

Each Attachment must be listed behind its own Tab.  DO NOT INCLUDE ALL ATTACHMENTS BEHIND ONE TAB.
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The intent of this page is to assist the Applicant in determining a TDC PU Limitation for the proposed Development and comparing it to the appropriate 
RFA's TDC PU Limitation.  The accuracy of the comparison is dependent upon the accuracy of the inputs and Florida Housing takes no responsibility in 
any programing errors.  FHFC will not use this page to score TDC PU Limitation criteria.  If FHFC makes any adjustments to the Applicant's data or 
assumptions, FHFC's TDC PU for Limitation purposes of the proposed Development or the TDC PU Limitation determined by FHFC may be different than the 
amounts provided below.  Please read the RFA for qualifying responses and definition of terms.  This table is optional and its use is at the sole discretion 
of the Applicant.   Applicant is responsible to verify and be in compliance with all aspects of the Application to meet RFA criteria.

TDC PU LIMITATION ANALYSIS Not in South Florida, New Construction, Mid-Rise, ESSC.

In which county is the proposed Development to be located?

You have indicated above on row 32 that the Development 
Category of the Proposed Development is…………………………………

What is the proposed Development's Development Type?

Does the proposed Development qualify as Enhanced Structural
Systems Construction (ESSC)?

The TDC PU Base Limitation for the above defined Development is………

Does the proposed Development qualify for any of the following TDC PU Add-Ons or Multipliers?  Choose all that apply.

1. (a) PHA is a Principal Add-On……………………………………………
(b) Requesting HOME funds from FHFC Add-On……………………
(c) Requesting CDBG-DR funds from FHFC Add-On…………………

2. Tax-Exempt Bond Add-On……………………………………………… (Select if applicable)

3. (a) North Florida Keys Area Multiplier…………………………………
(b) South Florida Keys Area Multiplier…………………………………

4. (a) Persons with Special Needs Multiplier………………………………
(b) Persons with a Disabling Condition Multiplier………………………
(c) Homelss Demographic Multiplier……………………………………

5. Elderly ALF Multiplier…………………………………………………… (Select if applicable)

6. (a) Less than 51 units Multiplier*…………………………………………
(b) More than 50 units, but less than 81 units Multiplier*……………

The final overall TDC PU Limitation for the above defined Development is…

Derivation of the TDC PU of the proposed Development for Limitation purposes:

Total Development Costs (Line G., column 3)

Less Land Costs (Line F., column 3)

Less Operating Deficit Reserves (Line E., column 3)

Less Demolition and Relocation Costs, if applicable

TDC of the proposed Development for Limitation Purposes:

TDC PU of the proposed Development for Limitation Purposes:

Is the proposed Development's TDC PU for Limitation purposes equal 
to or less than the TDC PU Limitation provided in the RFA?.................

RFA 2021-201 DEVELOPMENT COST PRO FORMA (Page

The intent of this page is to assist the Applicant in determining the overall Average Median Income for the proposed Development.  This portion of the 
Development Cost Pro Forma is to assist the Applicant in understanding some of the variables involved when selecting Income Averaging as the minimum 

Alachua

New Construction (w/ or w/o Acquisition)

Mid-Rise

(Select one option if 
applicable)

Yes

$274,000

No (Select one or no 
option, as applicable)

No

(Select one option if 
applicable)

*For 9% HC Permanent Supportive Housing RFAs only.  The proposed Development must be new construction to 
qualify as well as not being located in Monroe County.

(Select one or no 
option, as applicable)

$0.00

$0.00

$18,192,446.36

$274,000.00

$18,592,446.36

$400,000.00

$221,859.10

Yes



Attachment

Site plan. 





Attachment

Preliminary drawings of construction plans. 
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Attachment

Development timeline for the project. 





Attachment

Project rent limits (HUD, LIHTC, etc.) 
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Attachment

Copy of Applicant’s most recent audit and/or certified financial 
statement. 

Not included at this time.  Applicant will arrange to have sealed 
documents sent separately to the City. 



Attachment

Copies of commitment and support letters from financial institutions 
and partnering organizations. 

 

Applicant will provide updated copies of all of commitment and 
support letters prior to FHFC submission.  

 



Michael Marra
Vice President

Wells Fargo Bank, NA
Community Lending and Investment
350 East Las Olas Blvd., 19th Floor
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
PH: 954-712-3687
Michael.Marra@wellsfargo.com



Wells Fargo Community Lending and Investment
350 East Las Olas Blvd., 19th Floor
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301

WELLS FARGO
PRELIMINARY LOAN COMMITMENT AGREEMENT

FOR CONSTRUCTION AND PERMANENT FINANCING

September 10, 2020

Patrick E. Law
Madison Moor, LLC
c/o American Residential Communities LLC
558 W. New England Ave., Suite 250
Winter Park, FL 32789

Re: Madison Moor – 86 units
Gainesville, Alachua County, Florida

Dear Mr. Law:

We are pleased to advise you that, on or before the date set forth above, we have preliminarily 
approved a construction and permanent loan for the above referenced development.  This
preliminary commitment is made based upon the financial information and projections provided 
to us in support of your loan application, and under the following terms and conditions:

Borrower: Madison Moor, LLC, a Florida limited liability company.

Guaranty: The unconditional joint and several guaranty of payment and 
performance of the construction loan and permanent loan (described 
below) by Patrick E. Law, Madison Moor Apartments LLC, the entity 
receiving the Developer Fee and any such other entity/individual 
deemed appropriate following Wells Fargo due diligence review. The 
permanent loan (described below) is non-recourse.

Loan Amount: Construction - $13,691,469
Permanent - $2,200,000

Interest Rate: Construction - LIBOR plus 375 basis points with a floor of 4.75%
and a rate fixed at closing. 

Permanent - 10-year treasury plus 400 basis points with a floor 
of 4.70% and a rate fixed at closing. 



September 10, 2020
Page 2 of 3

The construction debt was underwritten at 4.75% interest.  The 
permanent debt was underwritten at 4.70% interest. Actual rate may be 
negotiated by the payment of additional points set at closing.

Repayable: Construction - Interest only payable monthly.
Permanent - Principal and interest payable monthly

Term: Construction - 24 months
Permanent - 18 years
Amortization - 30 years

Commitment Fee: 1.0% of the Construction loan payable at closing.
1.0% of the Permanent loan payable at closing.

Security: Construction and Permanent - A first mortgage lien on the above 
proposed development. 

Conditions to Funding Construction Loans:

Successful award and allocation of annual low income housing tax 
credits from the Florida Housing Finance Corporation.

Complete plans and specifications.

Firm cost estimates with Wells Fargo’s independent analysis.

Appraisal acceptable to Wells Fargo

Soils analysis and environmental report acceptable to Wells Fargo

The general contractor and the construction contract shall be subject to 
approval by Wells Fargo.

Such other conditions which are customary and reasonable for a loan of 
this nature and amount

Conditions to Funding Permanent Loan:

Construction of the project is 100% complete.

Property has reached stabilized occupancy for at least 90 days.



September 10, 2020
Page 3 of 3

All certificates of occupancy have been issued and remain in effect. 

A final allocation of low-income housing tax credits has been received.

Such other conditions which are customary and reasonable for a loan of 
this nature and amount

All third-party beneficiary rights are expressly negated.  No person who is not a party to this 
preliminary commitment shall have or enjoy any rights under this letter.  No change, amendment 
or modification of this preliminary commitment shall be valid unless made in writing, addressed 
to the Borrower and signed by a duly authorized officer of Wells Fargo.

By executing this letter, the Applicant agrees (a) to indemnify and hold harmless Bank and its 
affiliates and their respective officers, directors, employees, advisors, and agents from and against 
any and all losses, claims, damages and liabilities to which any such indemnified person may 
become subject arising out of or in connection with its issuance of this letter, and to reimburse 
each indemnified person upon demand for any legal or other expenses incurred in connection 
with investigating or defending any of the foregoing.

This commitment will expire on June 30, 2021 if not extended by Wells Fargo.

Wells Fargo wishes to thank you for the opportunity to provide financing for the development, 
and we look forward to closing this transaction.

Sincerely,

Michael J. Marra
Vice President

Agreed and Accepted this Day:
By:  Madison Moor, LLC, a Florida limited liability company
By:  Madison Moor Apartments, LLC

By: ___________________________________Date: _____________________
Name:  Patrick E. Law
Title:    Manager



Attachment

Summary of how the project will be marketed, how the project will find 
tenants, and how the project will reach out to the local community. 









Attachment

A list of paid staff (full and/or part time) that will have responsibility for the 
proposed project (include job titles and summary of project duties). 



 
 

558 West New England Ave, Suite 230  Winter Park, FL 32789  ·  P: 407-758-4866 

 

Patrick is the principal and founder of American Residential 
Communities, a Florida based development company 
whose roots were founded in 1986 to be an outgrowth of 
EquiNational Properties Corporation. EquiNational was 
founded in 1975 to pursue property acquisition 
opportunities as a result of the down real estate cycle at 
that time, and then to develop residential condominiums in 
South Florida and New Jersey as the real estate market 
recovered in the late 70’s. 

In the past 17 years, Pat has developed over 2,300 Affordable Senior and Family 
apartments. His overall portfolio includes over $350 million of low-income tax-credit 
multi-family housing in Florida, Georgia and Texas.  

Pat’s interest in Florida real estate goes back to 1975, when he did his first deal in 
Florida, acquiring River Del Rey apartments from the East River Savings Bank with his 
partner in those days, Easter Savings Bank. He also built multiple condo high rises in 
Dade County (Aventura/Turnberry) in the late 70s and early 80s. 

Pat is a strong advocate for extended 50+ Year Land Use Agreements and constructing 
long lasting buildings with for multi-generational use (75+ Years). 

Stacy has been working with Patrick Law for over 16 years. 
Stacy’s success in residential development has stemmed 
from his education and early career in commercial and 
residential architecture.  

During his long tenure under Patrick Law, Stacy’s had the 
opportunity to work on multifamily projects from all aspects 
of development. Including beginning pre-development 
design stages, land use entitlement approvals, building 
design, building permitting, construction management and 
post occupancy management.  

During the last five years, Stacy has been working specifically on Low Income Housing 
Tax Credit (LIHTC) development compliance. Some of his acquired skills include: market 
condition analysis and project feasibility, application qualifications in response to Florida 
Housing Finance Corp’s (FHFC) RFA requirements, coordinating engineering & building 
parameters for specific projects, negotiating land contracts and general compliance 
with finance and credit underwriting requirements for LIHTC developments.  



 
 

558 West New England Ave, Suite 230  Winter Park, FL 32789  ·  P: 407-758-4866 

 

 

As the newest member of the American Residential 
Communities team, Lindsey brings over 15 years of public 
relations and management experience to the group.   
Transitioning into the affordable housing sector was a bit of 
luck for Lindsey, taking over for her mother the former CFO 
after her near 20-year tenure.  A graduate of the University 
of South Carolina, Lindsey spent her early professional career 
in the hotel and restaurant sector, as a managing partner.  
Lindsey is honored to be a part of a group like American 
Residential Communities that looks to provide affordable 
housing for many generations to come.  As CFO Lindsey 

finds herself responsible for the underwriting process for new projects as well as the 
financial performance of existing assets.   

 

As Mike has been working in the residential land 
development sector for more than 30 years. He started his 
career in 1987 as a civil engineer designing and permitting 
commercial and residential subdivisions throughout Central 
Florida. In 1998, Mike became the land development 
manager for Pulte Homes in South Florida overseeing the 
development of master planned communities. In 2000, he 
joined Centex Homes as land acquisition manager 
overseeing land purchases for the Orlando division. 
Although new to the affordable housing market, Mike brings 

decades worth of land development and acquisition experience to the American 
Residential Community team. 
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PROJECT TEAM MEMBERS 

Developer: American Residential Communities, LLC & New South Residential, LLC 

Developer Agent: Stacy Banach 

Investor: Wells Fargo 

General Contractor: Winter Park Construction 

Construction Management: Paramount Community Development Corp. 

Management Company: Leland Enterprises, Inc. 

Architect: David Allen Mallory 

Engineer: EDA Engineers, Clay Sweger 

Attorney (Legal): Zimmerman, Kiser & Sutcliffe, P.A. 

Attorney (LIHTC): Brian J. McDonough 

LIST OF STAFF FOR OPERATING THE DEVELOPMENT  

Property Manager & Assistant Manager (Full Time) 

Responsible for all phases of the administration and operation of the community. The 
on-site manager directs and controls all personnel and property resources in order that 
the property is maintained in good physical condition and in accordance with 
operating budgets and plans.  Additionally, the on-site manager oversees leasing, 
collection of rents and delinquencies, coordination of move-ins and move-outs, and 
refurbishing apartments.  The on-site manager also verifies the accuracy of all 
computer reports pertaining to the property.  The on-site manager reports directly to 
the Home Office.   

Property Maintenance (Full Time) 

Oversees the daily maintenance operation including completion of work orders, 
installation of new appliances, preparation of vacant units, and maintenance of 
occupied units.  The on-site manager supervises all subcontractors. Maintenance also 
ensures that the property grounds and common areas are kept clean and safe on a 
daily basis.  Maintenance also performs routine inspections of the property’s physical 
equipment and structures and is responsible for maintaining an adequate inventory of 
basic supplies.  



Attachment

A list of all housing developments completed since 2010. 



Affordable Multifamily Developments Completed Since 2010

 

Developments in Progress 
 

 

          



Attachment

3-5 Business References. 



One Landmark Center, Suite 600      315 E. Robinson St      Orlando, FL 32801
Phone 407-425-7010      Fax 407-425-2747      www.zkslawfirm.com

J. Timothy Schulte, Esquire
tschulte@zkslawfirm.com

Mr. John Wachtel
Neighborhood Planning Coordinator
Housing & Community Development Division
City of Gainesville
Building B, Room 245
306 NE 6th Avenue
Gainesville, FL    32602

RE: Business Reference

Dear Mr. Wachtel:

I am honored to provide a business reference for American Residential Communities, 
LLC.  This law firm has represented American Residential Communities, LLC, since its 
formation in 2015.  Moreover, we have represented the principals of American Residential 
Communities, LLC, Pat Law and Stacy Banach, and their other subsidiaries for many years.  In 
our experience, American Residential is a highly qualified and experienced developer.  Its 
development experience includes low income tax credit housing.  We have personally inspected 
some of their developments and they are premier developments within their markets. Gainesville 
would be enriched by one of their developments.

I am happy to recommend American Residential Communities, LLC, Pat Law and Stacy 
Banach to the City of Gainesville.  If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Very truly yours,

J. Timothy Schulte, Esquire

JTS/jle

J. Timothy Schulte, E



Michael Marra
Vice President 

Wells Fargo Bank, NA
Community Lending and Investment
350 East Las Olas Blvd., 19th Floor 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301 
PH: 954-712-3687 
Michael.Marra@wellsfargo.com 
 

September 9, 2019

RE: American Residential Development

To Whom It May Concern:

I am writing to let you know of Wells Fargo Banks’ interest in providing construction and 
permanent debt financing for American Residential Development, LLC.  Wells Fargo has enjoyed 
a long-standing successful relationship with American Residential Developoment and its founder, 
Patrick Law.  We have a great deal of confidence in the expertise and strength of the team that 
American Residential Development has assembled to develop its properties and have proven over 
the years they can construct a high quality development using Low-Income Housing Tax Credit 
financing, along with various subordinate sources.

Wells Fargo has provided construction and permanent debt and equity investment to American 
Residential Development for several years and is committed to deepening our active relationship 
with them.

Wells Fargo is one of the largest construction lenders and investors in affordable housing in the 
Southeast and throughout the United States.  We also have substantial experience and success in 
providing creative and responsive debt solutions for Low-Income Housing Tax Credit properties. 

Please contact us with any questions regarding Wells Fargo or our experience with this team.  
Thank you for your consideration of this letter of interest and support.

Sincerely,

Michael J. Marra, Vice President
Community Lending and Investments 
(954) 712-3687



 

 

 

 
 
 
September 6, 2018 
 
 
To whom it may concern,  
 
Moss, Krusick & Associates, LLC has performed tax and auditing 
services for American Realty Development and American Residential 
Communities for over 10 years. We have found these organizations to 
be extremely well run, with management displaying a high level of 
attention to detail and being extremely knowledgeable and 
professional. We have had no cause for concern regarding 
management’s ethics or integrity. 
 
W. Ed Moss, Jr., Managing Partner, can be contacted for further 
reference.  
 
Moss, Krusick, & Associates, LLC 

 





 

 



Attachment

3-5 References from Local Governments that provided funding to 
housing developments that have been completed. 








